Amended to clarify requirements for offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities.  Effective for annual periods beginning
on/after January 1, 2014.  Not expected to affect the treatment of offsetting arrangements or have a material effect on the Company.

3 TRANSITION TO IFRS

The effect of the company’s transition to IFRS, described in note 1, is summarised as follows:

(i)  Transition elections
 The company has applied the following transition exceptions and exemptions to full retrospective application of IFRS:

 As described in note 3(ii)
Deemed cost of mining assets (b)
Cumulative translation adjustment   (e)
Asset retirement obligation   (d)

N O T E S  T O  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

F o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  D e c e m b e r  3 1 ,  2 0 1 1

OCEANAGOLD CORPORATION
16

3 TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

(ii) Reconciliation of financial position as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS

(in thousands of United States dollars)

   Notes December 31, 2010 January 1, 2010
 Cdn GAAP Adj IFRS Cdn GAAP Adj IFRS
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 181 328  181 328 42 423  42 423
Trade  and other receivables 10 395  10 395 3 460  3 460
Inventories 35 672  35 672 25 315  25 315
Prepayments 1 253  1 253 1 116  1 116
Derivatives -  - 141  141
Deferred tax assets   (a) -  - 9 006 (9 006) -
Total current assets 228 648  228 648 81 461 (9 006) 72 455

Non-current assets
Inventories 40 060  40 060 33 133  33 133
Deferred tax assets   (a) -  - 8 684 9 006 17 690
Property, plant and equipment  (d) 124 277 1 112 125 389 118 156 1 049 119 205
Mining assets   (b) 650 761 (338 642) 312 119 546 272 (282 759) 263 513
Total non-current assets 815 098 (337 530) 477 568 706 245 (272 704) 433 541
TOTAL ASSETS 1 043 746 (337 530) 706 216 787 706 (281 710) 505 996

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 34 441  34 441 29 996  29 996
Employee benefits 4 208  4 208 2 358  2 358
Derivatives -  - 89 875  89 875
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 24 417  24 417 62 794  62 794
Asset retirement obligation 25  25 38  38
Deferred tax liabilities   (c) 6 029 (6 029) - -  -
Total current liabilities 69 120 (6 029) 63 091 185 061  185 061

Non-current liabilities
Other payables 2 251  2 251 2 709  2 709
Employee benefits 73  73 69  69
Deferred tax liabilities   (c) 89 978 (77 291) 12 687 77 753 (72 692) 5 061
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 182 595  182 595 120 880  120 880
Asset retirement obligations   (d) 10 975 1 403 12 378 8 621 1 316 9 937
Total non-current liabilities 285 872 (75 888) 209 984 210 032 (71 376) 138 656
TOTAL LIABILITIES 354 992 (81 917) 273 075 395 093 (71 376) 323 717

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital  543 474  543 474 354 915  354 915
Accumulated losses (12 579) (148 312) (160 891) (57 014) (148 312) (205 326)
Contributed surplus
Accumulated other comprehensive
income   (e)

33 677  33 677 32 690  32 690

124 182 (107 301) 16 881 62 022   (62 022) -
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 688 754 (255 613) 433 141 392 613   (210 334) 182 279
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 1 043 746 (337 530) 706 216

787 706  (281 710) 505 996

N O T E S  T O  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

F o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  D e c e m b e r  3 1 ,  2 0 1 1

OCEANAGOLD CORPORATION
17

3 TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Explanatory notes

(a) Deferred tax assets
All deferred tax assets have been reclassified as non-current in compliance with IFRS.

(b) Carrying value of mining assets
The company elected in accordance with IFRS 1 to adopt the fair value of the Didipio project as the deemed cost and this resulted in
an adjustment to the carrying value of the asset of $283 million (including IFRS translation adjustment) at January 1, 2010.

[…]

The consolidated entity is not materially exposed to any individual customer or other third party.

Financial instruments that potentially subject the consolidated entity to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash deposits
and hedge assets, if any.  The consolidated entity places its cash deposits and hedge assets with financial institutions and limits the
amount of credit exposure to any one financial institution.  The cash deposits all mature within six months and attract a rate of interest
at normal short-term money market rates.

N O T E S  T O  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

F o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  D e c e m b e r  3 1 ,  2 0 1 1

OCEANAGOLD CORPORATION
32

At December 31, 2011, the consolidated group’s cash was mainly held with four major banks with the largest exposure being 69%
with one bank with which the consolidated group does its transactional banking.  All financial assets were not deemed overdue or
impaired.

(e) Sensitivities

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the company’s financial assets and liabilities to interest rate risk and foreign
exchange risk.

December 31, 2011 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk
  -100 bps +100 bps -10% +10%

 Carrying
amount

Profit/
(Loss)

Other
equity

Profit/
(Loss)

Other
equity

Profit/
(Loss)

Other
equity

Profit/
(Loss)

Other
equity

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 169 989 (1 700) - 1 700 - 3 377 - (3 377) -
Other assets 10 080 - - - - - - - -
Financial Liabilities
Capital Leases 61 209 123 - (123) - - - - -
Other liabilities  212 425 - - - - - - - -
Total
increase/(decrease)  (1 577) - 1 577 - 3 377 - (3 377)   -

December 31, 2010 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk
  -100 bps +100 bps -10% +10%

 Carrying
amount

Profit/
(Loss)

Other
equity

Profit/
(Loss)

Other
equity

Profit/
(Loss)

Other
equity

Profit/
(Loss)

Other
equity

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents

181 328 (1 813) - 1 813 - 4 204 -  (4 204) -

Other assets 10 395 - - - - - - - -
Financial Liabilities
Capital Leases 46 463 464 - (464) - - - - -
Other liabilities  197 242 - - - - - - - -
Total
increase/(decrease)

(1 349)

-

1 349

-

4 204

-

 (4 204)

-

N O T E S  T O  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

F o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  D e c e m b e r  3 1 ,  2 0 1 1

OCEANAGOLD CORPORATION
33

20 CAPITAL DISCLOSURE

The company’s objective when managing capital is to:

- manage the entity’s ability to continue as a going concern; and
- in the medium to long term, provide adequate return to shareholders

The company manages capital in the light of changing economic circumstances and the underlying risk characteristics of the
company’s assets.  In order to meet its objective, the company manages its dividend declarations and may undertake capital
restructuring including: sale of assets to reduce debt; additional funding facilities and equity raising.